In Atharvaveda, Upanishada, Mahabharat we get reference that the marma if injured can cause death.Marma its definition, types of Marmas, symptoms produced after injuries to these Marmas, and their treatment are described by all Ayurvedic texts, especially “Trimarmiya Siddhi.’ There are one hundred and seven (107) marmas (vital spots) are present in human body. Marma is the part of body, if any injury occurs to any Marma it results into death or fetal complications hence called as Marma. Any injury, trauma or disease affecting marma will cause death or miseries equivalent to death.

[...]

Sharir Rachana is the branch of Ayurveda which having  detailed description of the structures in human body. Marma its definition, types of Marmas, symptoms produced after injuries to these Marmas, and their treatment are described by all Ayurvedic texts, especially “Trimarmiya Siddhi’.2 There are one hundred and seven (107) marmas (vital spots) are present in human body, out of which 11 each limbs, 26 in trunk (3 in abdomen, 9 in thorax, 14in the back) and 37 in head neck region.3,4 In Atharvaveda, we get reference that the marma if injured can cause death. Also, we find the reference of the term kavacha or breast plate for protection.